RESOLUTION NO. 2014-79

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT #C-07-188 WITH REDFLEX TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC. FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE YEAR PERIOD INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF ONE ADDITIONAL RED LIGHT CAMERA SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Elk Grove does not compare favorably within many traffic safety measures set forth by the California Office of Traffic Safety; and

WHEREAS, improving traffic safety in Elk Grove requires a sustained effort in enforcement, education, and engineering over several years; and

WHEREAS, independent research has shown red light cameras can contribute to a reduction in intersection-related collisions and are effective in reducing injuries and fatalities associated with a reduction in speeds; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Contract No. C-07-188 with Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. (RTS) for red light camera operations in May 2007; and

WHEREAS, the City and RTS entered into the Extension of and First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement Between the City and Redflex for Photo Red Light Enforcement Program on or about December 16, 2011, as contract number C-11-461; and

WHEREAS, the City and RTS entered into the Second Amendment on or about October 31, 2011, as contract number C-11-462; and

WHEREAS, RTS has provided the City with the equipment, applications, and citation processes necessary for sworn officers of the City to monitor, identify, and enforce red light violations; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove's citizens is the City Council's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to continue to receive services from RTS by extending the Contract for an additional three year term, with the option to extend for up to two additional one year terms, and approving the placement of one additional red light camera approach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Third Amendment to Contract No. C-07-188, as amended, with Redflex Traffic Systems, Inc. for an additional three year period, with the option to extend for up to two additional one year terms, including the installation of one additional red light camera system. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of March 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASSON TY CLEŔK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-79

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 26, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California